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Managements' Responsibility for Financial Reporting

In accordance with Section 814 of the Local Government Act and Section 167 of the Community
Charter, I am pleased to submit the 2023 financial statements for the Regional District of East
Kootenay, together with the report of our auditors, BDO Canada LLP.

The preparation of the financial statements and schedules is the responsibility of the Regional District's
management. The statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles for governments. These principles are based upon recommendations of the Public
Sector Accounting Board ("PSAB").

Financial statements are not precise since they include certain amounts based on estimates and
judgements. When alternative accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most
appropriate in the circumstances, in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly
in all material respects.

The Regional District maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls of high
quality, consistent with reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance
that the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate and the Regional District's assets are
appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded.

The Board is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting
and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements. 

The financial statements have been audited by BDO Canada LLP Chartered Professional Accountants  in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the ratepayers. The
auditor's report expresses their opinion on these financial statements. The auditors have full and free
access to the accounting records.

Holly Ronnquist, CPA, CMA
Chief Financial Officer

May 9, 2024
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Directors of the Regional District of East Kootenay

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Regional District of East Kootenay
(the " Regional District"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31,
2023, and the statements of operations and accumulated surplus, changes in net financial assets
and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements including a
summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Regional District as at December 31, 2023 and its results of operations
and accumulated surplus, its change in net financial assets and its cash flows for the year then
ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Regional
District in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Unaudited Information

We have not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of
the information included in Schedule 2 - Covid-19 Restart Grants or Schedule 3 - Growing
Communities Grants of the Regional District's financial statements. 
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial State-
ments

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Regional
District’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends
to liquidate the Regional District or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do
so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Regional District’s financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We
also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Regional District’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Regional District’s
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we
are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Regional District to cease to continue as
a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant de-
ficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vernon, British Columbia
May 9, 2024
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Statement of Financial Position

December 31 2023 2022
Restated
(Note 2)

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) $ 49,625,881 $ 40,489,721
Accounts receivable (Note 4) 7,855,877 5,202,084
Due from Kootenay East Regional Hospital District (Note 9) 246,018 2,219,436
Deposit - Municipal Finance Authority (Note 5) 3,519,930 3,767,632
Agreements due from members (Note 6) 48,761,383 52,569,071

110,009,089 104,247,944

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,653,607 1,994,686
Reserve - Municipal Finance Authority (Note 5) 3,519,930 3,767,632
Deferred revenue (Note 7) 1,017,645 1,197,595
Short-term borrowing 315,000 570,000
Asset retirement obligation (Note 8) 30,816,057 29,578,311
Long-term debt (Note 10) 59,135,469 63,948,191

97,457,708 101,056,415

Net Financial Assets 12,551,381 3,191,529

Non-Financial Assets
Prepaid expenses 176,742 227,429
Tangible capital assets (Note 11) 72,052,741 67,304,821

Accumulated Surplus $ 84,780,864 $ 70,723,779

Commitments (Note 14)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Holly Ronnquist, CPA, CMA,  Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements.

6

DocuSign Envelope ID: CACD60BB-916A-42EA-B383-BCDCA4446AC1



Regional District of East Kootenay
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended December 31 2023 2023 2022

Restated
(Note 2)

Budget Actual Actual 
(Note 17)

Revenue
Tax requisitions $ 23,720,005 $ 23,720,005 $ 21,318,094
Members' requisitions for debt services 4,911,358 4,947,888 4,694,575
Parcel taxes 1,685,002 1,689,715 1,568,537
Grants in lieu of taxes 776,127 789,232 714,633
Provincial government grants 13,012,066 7,326,210 1,810,035
Local government grants and regional transfers 3,444,764 4,004,878 1,485,901
Water and sewer fees 2,037,638 2,046,247 1,865,084
Other sale of services and fees 2,945,259 4,837,678 4,494,961
Interest earned 396,750 2,328,815 752,868
Other revenue 115,500 287,941 266,863
Actuarial adjustments - 307,429 292,585

53,044,469 52,286,038 39,264,136

Expenses (Note 16)
General administration 5,366,682 5,297,080 5,585,512
Protective services 8,672,021 8,256,234 7,219,940
Solid waste and recycling services 10,722,124 10,771,290 10,183,570
Health, social, housing & other services 1,814,945 570,069 323,991
Development and transportation services 3,030,586 2,276,658 2,025,553
Parks, recreation and cultural services 3,604,176 2,881,635 2,652,355
Sewer services 701,377 711,590 534,953
Water services 2,327,083 2,516,509 2,221,077
Fiscal services for member municipalities 4,911,358 4,947,888 4,694,575

41,150,352 38,228,953 35,441,526

Annual surplus 11,894,117 14,057,085 3,822,610
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year, as
previously stated 81,358,601 81,358,601 77,855,297

Change in accounting policy (Note 2) (10,634,822) (10,634,822) (10,954,128)

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year,
restated 70,723,779 70,723,779 66,901,169

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 82,617,896 $ 84,780,864 $ 70,723,779

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
 Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

Budget
For the year ended December 31 2023 2023 2022

(Restated)
(Note 17) (Note 2)

Annual surplus $ 11,894,117 $ 14,057,085 $ 3,822,610

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (17,039,712) (6,622,457) (1,668,786)

Amortization of tangible capital assets - 1,832,141 1,842,854

Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets - 42,396 -

Consumption of prepaid expenses - 50,687 37,483

Net change in net financial assets (debt) (5,145,595) 9,359,852 4,034,161

Net financial assets, beginning of year, as
previously stated 16,779,655 16,779,655 13,147,330

Change in accounting policy (Note 2) (13,588,126) (13,588,126) (13,989,962)

Net financial assets (debt), beginning of
year, restated 3,191,529 3,191,529 (842,632)

Net financial assets (debt), end of year $ (1,954,066) $ 12,551,381 $ 3,191,529

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31 2023 2022

Operating activities
Cash receipts from taxation and member municipality 

requisitions $ 30,357,608 $ 27,581,206
Cash receipts from grants, other government transfers 11,637,667 3,675,251
Cash receipts from sale of services, fees and own sources 5,128,208 6,863,255
Cash paid to employees and suppliers (26,952,209) (33,369,917)
Interest paid (575,731) (445,225)
Interest received 2,328,815 752,868
Fiscal services for member municipalities (4,947,888) (4,694,575)

16,976,470 362,863

Capital activities
Purchase of tangible capital assets (6,727,570) (1,655,388)
Proceeds from sale of tangible capital assets and restructuring 147,294 -

(6,580,276) (1,655,388)

Financing activities
Repayment of long-term debt (1,005,034) (966,737)
Repayment of short-term debt (255,000) (255,000)

(1,260,034) (1,221,737)

Increase (decrease) in cash during year 9,136,160 (2,514,262)

Cash, beginning of year 40,489,721 43,003,983

Cash, end of year $ 49,625,881 $ 40,489,721

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Business The Regional District of East Kootenay ("Regional District")  was
incorporated as a regional district in 1965 under the Municipal Act
(replaced by the Local Government Act) of British Columbia. The
Regional District is composed of the member municipalities of the City of
Cranbrook, the City of Kimberley, City of Fernie, District of Elkford,
District of Sparwood, District of Invermere, Village of Canal Flats, and
Village of Radium Hot Springs, and Electoral Areas A,B,C,E,F, and G.

The Regional District provides a political framework and administrative
framework for region-wide services and sub-regional services as well as
act as the local government for electoral areas. The Board of Directors is
composed of appointees from each member municipality and a director
elected from each electoral area. Municipal directors serve until council
decides to change the appointment. Directors from electoral areas serve
for a four year term. The number of directors and the number of votes
each may cast is based upon the population of the municipality or
electoral area.

Basis of Presentation The financial statements of the Regional District are the representations
of management and are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting policies for local government entities using
guidelines issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board ("PSAB").

Trust Funds Funds held in trust by the Regional District of East Kootenay are not
included in these financial statements. The financial activity and position
of the trust funds are reported separately.

Long-term Debt Long-term debt is recorded net of related sinking fund balances and
actuarial earnings.

Retirement Benefits The Regional District's contributions due during the period to its multi-
employer defined benefit plan are expensed as incurred.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Tangible Capital
   Assets Tangible capital assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities

and are held for use in the provision of goods and services. They have
useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for
sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

Tangible capital assets are valued at acquisition cost less accumulated
amortization. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to acquisition
or construction of the tangible capital asset including transportation
costs, installation costs, design and engineering fees, legal fees and site
preparation costs.  

Amortization is charged against tangible capital assets based on the
estimated useful life of the asset as follows:

Land not amortized
Land improvements 50 years
Buildings 80 years
Vehicles 5 to 25 years
Equipment 4 to 25 years
Water infrastructure 80 years
Sewer infrastructure 80 years

Tangible capital assets under construction, development or that have
been removed from service are not amortized until they are available to
be put into service.

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that
they no longer contribute to the Regional District's ability to provide
goods and services, or when the value of future economic benefits
associated with the tangible capital assets are less than their net book
value. The net write-downs are accounted for as expenses in the
statement of operations and accumulated surplus.

Contributed tangible capital assets are recorded at their fair value on the
date of contribution, except in unusual circumstances where fair value
cannot be reasonably determined, in which case they are recognized at
nominal value. 

11

DocuSign Envelope ID: CACD60BB-916A-42EA-B383-BCDCA4446AC1



Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Asset Retirement 
Obligation A liability for an asset retirement obligation is recognized when there is

a legal obligation to incur retirement costs in relation to a tangible
capital asset; it is expected that future economic benefits will be given
up; and a reasonable estimate of the amount can be made. The liability
is recorded at an amount that is the best estimate of the expenditure
required to retire a tangible capital asset at the financial statement
date. This liability is subsequently reviewed at each financial reporting
date and adjusted for the passage of time and for any revisions to the
timing, amount required to settle the obligation or the discount rate.
Upon the initial measurement of an asset retirement obligation, a
corresponding asset retirement cost is added to the carrying value of the
related tangible capital asset if it is still in productive use. This cost is
amortized over the useful life of the tangible capital asset. If the related
tangible capital asset is unrecognized or no longer in productive use, the
asset retirement costs are expensed.

Revenue Recognition Taxes are recorded at estimated amounts when they meet the definition
of an asset, have been authorized and the taxable event occurs. For
property taxes, the taxable event is the period for which the tax is
levied. As taxes recorded are initially based on management’s best
estimate of the taxes that will be received, it is possible that changes in
future conditions, such as reassessments due to audits, appeals and court
decisions, could result in a change in the amount of tax revenue
recognized.

Charges for sewer and water usage are recorded as user fees. Connection
fee revenues are recognized when the connection has been established. 

Government Transfers Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is
authorized and any eligibility criteria are met, except to the extent that
transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the definition
of a liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when the
transfer stipulations give rise to a liability. Transfer revenue is
recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are
settled.

When the Regional District is deemed to be the transferor, the transfer
expense is recognized when the recipient is authorized and has met the
eligibility criteria.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Contaminated Sites Under PS3260 governments are required to accrue a liability for the costs
to remediate a contaminated site. Liabilities are recognized when an
environmental standard exists, contamination exceeds the standard, the
government has responsibility for remediation, future economic benefits
will be given up and a reasonable estimate can be made.

Management has assessed its potential liabilities under the standard.
There were no such sites that had contamination in excess of an
environmental standard which required remediation at this time,
therefore no liability was recognized as at December 31, 2023.

Financial Instruments Cash and equity instruments quoted in an active market are measured at
fair value (hierarchy level one – quoted market prices). All other financial
instruments, are measured at cost or amortized cost. The carrying
amount of each of these financial instruments is presented on the
statement of financial position. 

When investment income is externally restricted, the investment income
is recognized as revenue in the period in which the resources are used for
the purpose specified.

For financial instruments measured using amortized cost, the effective
interest rate method is used to determine interest revenue or expense. 

For portfolio measurements measured at cost, the cost method records
the initial investment at cost and earnings from such investments are
recognized only to the extent received or receivable. When an
investment is written down to recognize an impairment loss, the new
carrying value is deemed to be the new cost basis for subsequent
accounting purposes. 

All financial assets are tested annually for impairment. When financial
assets are impaired, impairment losses are recorded in the statement of
operations. 

Transaction costs are added to the carrying value for financial
instruments measured using cost or amortized cost. Transaction costs are
expensed for financial instruments measured at fair value.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Segments The segments and the services the Regional District provide are broken
down as follows:

General Administration and Fiscal Services comprises several services,
including Board and Communications Costs, Corporate Services,
Administration Finance, Engineering, Human Resources, Information
Systems, Electoral Area Costs, Grants and Fiscal Services. Corporate
Services involves staff and management working closely with the
Regional Board and Community partners to coordinate the delivery of a
wide range of functions and services. The Finance department is
responsible for the requisition of tax revenues from the Province and
from member municipalities and all treasury and accounting functions.
Human Resources involves the administration of full-time and part-time
employees, as well as the responsibility for labour relations, recruitment,
training and career planning, employee health and safety and Workers
Compensation regulations. Information Systems includes an all-
encompassing computer database and mapping system for properties in
the Regional District, which is used by Regional Services and Regional
District departments and other government agencies, as well as members
of the public and businesses. Fiscal Services is responsible for MFA
Financing for six electoral areas and eight member municipalities.

Protective Services includes several programs. These programs include
Electoral Area Fire Protection, 911 Services, Flood Control, and Bylaw
Enforcement (Access Guardian, Animal Control, Business Licenses,
Building Inspections, Conservation, Invasive Plant Management; Fireworks
Regulation; Mosquito Control, and Unsightly Premises Regulation). These
services are designed to provide a safe environment for the community.
They are responsible for providing these services to the Electoral areas,
as well as to the member municipalities.

Solid Waste & Recycling Services comprises several services including
Solid Waste Management Services (Recycling, Collection, Transfer
Stations, Management) and Septage Disposal. The mandate of these
programs is to coordinate the delivery of many day-to-day services
required for community living.

Heatlh, Social, Housing and Other Services comprises several services,
including Broadband, Canada Community-Building Fund, Elk Valley
Property Tax Sharing, Elk Valley Airport, Victim Assistance and Water
Level Control.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Segments Development & Transportation Services is responsible for delivering
Economic Development, Planning, and Transportation services.
Economic Development provides assistance to businesses and
entrepreneurs in the Regional District and to those interested in
relocating to the region. The planning function is responsible for
developing land use policies that provide guidance to elected officials,
developers, the public and other decision makers. It puts land use plans
and policies into action and ensures proper Infrastructure and orderly
development. The program also evaluates applications and provides
recommendations to decision makers, assists the public with land use
regulations, applications and processes, and invites and responds to the
public. Transportation services include Street Light Improvements and
Transit Services. 

Parks, Recreational & Cultural Service includes the Community Halls,
Cemeteries, Discretionary Grant in Aid, Eddie Mountain Memorial Arena,
Regional Parks, and Electoral Area Parks. The Parks department is
responsible for seven Regional Parks and several electoral area parks and
trails. 

Sewer Services includes Sewer & Water services, as well as the sewer
services including the Baltac Sewer System, Edgewater Sewer System
and Holland Creek Sewer System, the Columbia Valley Liquid Waste and
Holland Creek Storm Sewer.

Water Services includes East Side Lake Windermere Water System,
Edgewater Water System, Elko Water System, Holland Creek water
System, Moyie Water System, Rushmere Water System, and Spur valley
Water System.

Measurement
 Uncertainty The preparation of financial statements requires management to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the
financial statements and the disclosure of contingent liabilities.
Significant estimates in these financial statements include the
determination of the useful lives of tangible capital assets, valuation of
the asset retirement obligation, valuation of the contaminated sites
obligation, and assessment of legal claims. For common financial
statement items, such as accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
measurement uncertainty is inherent but not assessable. These
estimates and assumptions are based on management's judgment and
the best information available at the time of preparation and may differ
significantly from actual results. Estimates are reviewed annually to
reflect new information as it becomes available.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

2. Change in accounting policy

On January 1, 2023 the Regional District adopted the new Public Sector Accounting
Handbook Standard PS 3450, Financial Instruments. Under PS 3450 Financial Instruments, all
financial instruments are included on the statement of financial position and are measured
at either fair value or amortized cost based on the characteristics of the instrument and the
Regional District's account policy choices.

On January 1, 2023, the Regional District adopted the new Public Sector Accounting
Handbook Standard, PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The standard requires the
reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets by
public sector entities. The standard was adopted on the modified retroactive basis at the
date of adoption. Under the modified retroactive method, the discount rate and
assumptions used on initial recognition are those as of the date of adoption of the standard.
The impact of adoption of this standard was as follows:

2022 Restated
2022 Originally

presented Restatement

Tangible capital assets - cost $ 97,097,415 $ 91,589,940 $ 5,507,475
Accumulated amortization 29,792,594 27,238,423 2,554,171
Landfill closure and post-closure
obligations - 15,990,185 (15,990,185)
Asset retirement obligation 29,578,311 - 29,578,311
Accumulated surplus 70,723,779 81,358,601 (10,634,822)
Annual surplus 3,822,610 3,503,304 319,306
Solid waste and recycling services 10,183,570 10,502,876 (319,306)
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Included in cash is $37,620,245 (2022 - $33,063,788) which has been specifically set aside
with the Municipal Finance Authority for internally and externally restricted reserves.  

4. Accounts Receivable

2023 2022

Provincial government $ 2,241,910 $ 1,626,220
Federal government 384,047 697,031
Other 5,229,920 2,878,833

$ 7,855,877 $ 5,202,084

5. Reserve - Municipal Finance Authority

The Regional District issues its debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority.  As
a condition of these borrowings, a portion of the debenture proceeds are withheld by the
Municipal Finance Authority as a debt reserve fund. The Regional District also executes
demand notes in connection with each debenture whereby the Regional District may be
required to loan certain amounts to the Municipal Finance Authority. The details of the cash
deposits and demand notes at year end are as follows:

Demand Notes Cash Deposits 2023 2022

Regional District $ 486,828 $ 282,747 $ 769,575 $ 761,052
Member Municipalities 1,819,700 930,655 2,750,355 3,006,580

$ 2,306,528 $ 1,213,402 $ 3,519,930 $ 3,767,632
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

6. Agreements Due From Members

Agreements due from members become receivable on the same terms as payable to the
Municipal Finance Authority. The Regional District borrows funds upon its credit at large and
shall, in the event of default, constitute an indebtedness of the member municipalities for
which they are jointly and severally liable.

2023 2022

City of Cranbrook $ 11,201,577 $ 12,757,376
City of Fernie 2,121,143 2,270,796
City of Kimberley 5,181,067 5,774,435
District of Elkford 11,060,813 11,602,478
District of Invermere 10,376,313 10,941,687
District of Sparwood 3,558,549 3,729,432
Village of Canal Flats 2,563,158 2,636,806
Village of Radium Hot Springs 2,698,763 2,856,061

$ 48,761,383 $ 52,569,071

7. Deferred Revenue
2023 2022

BC Investment Agricultural Foundation - Columbia 
Valley Economic Development $ 36,382 $ 172,943

Koocanusa Community Land Recreation Project - 164,922
UBCM - CRI 2023 111,097 -
LG CAP 198,761 109,082
Regional Agricultural Liaison - 90,000
UBCM Disaster Risk Mitigation 105,000 -
CBT 105,000 49,906
Other 67,134 84,269
Edgewater Connectivity 262,080 330,183
CBT Prevention Officers - 64,099
UBCM Cold Spring Creek Debris Mitigation 132,191 132,191

$ 1,017,645 $ 1,197,595

Deferred capital, infrastructure and operating grants are comprised of amounts received
under funding agreements that relate to work to be performed in a subsequent period and
are to be recognized as revenue in the period in which the resources are used for the
purpose specified. 
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

8. Asset Retirement Obligations

The Regional District's asset retirement obligation consists of the following obligations:

a) Asbestos abatement obligation

The Regional District owns buildings that contain asbestos, which various regulations require
specific considerations upon removal and dismissal. Following the adoption of PS 3280 –
Asset Retirement Obligations, the Regional District recognized an obligation relating to the
removal and disposal of the asbestos in these buildings as estimated at January 1, 2022. The
buildings have estimated useful lives of 80 years from the date of completion of
construction, of which various numbers of years remain. Estimated costs of $2,523,200 have
been discounted to the present value using a discount rate of 4.27% per annum (2022 –
4.27%).

b) Landfill closure and post-closure costs

The Regional District operates landfills for which a liability had previously been recorded
under PS 3270 Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-closure Costs. Adoption of PS 3280 Asset
Retirement Obligations has resulted in an addition to the amount previously recorded in the
amount of $13,588,126. The amount now recorded is based on the presently known
obligations that will exist over multiple closure dates and monitoring periods as various
phases of the landfill are completed. The closure of the landfills is expected to occur in
various years with the latest closure currently expected to be in 2064. Monitoring of the
landfill will be required for between 25 and 100 years after final closure. Estimated costs of
$40,530,752 have been discounted to the present value using a discount rate of 4.27% per
annum (2022 – 4.27%).

c) Well decommissioning obligation

The Regional District has water wells which require decommissioning at the end of their
useful lives under the Water Sustainability Act. Following the adoption of PS 3280 – Asset
Retirement Obligations, the Regional District recognized an obligation relating to the
decommissioning of wells as estimated at January 1, 2022. The wells have an estimated
useful life of 80 years, of which various numbers of years remain. Estimated costs of
$100,000 have been discounted to the present value using a discount rate of 4.27% per
annum (2022 – 4.27%).
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

8. Asset Retirement Obligations (continued)

Asbestos
remediation

Landfill closure
and monitoring

Well
decommissioning 2023

Opening balance $ 1,685,746 $ 27,817,128 $ 75,437 $ 29,578,311
Retirement expenses - (25,247) - (25,247)
Accretion expense 71,981 1,187,791 3,221 1,262,993

$ 1,757,727 $ 28,979,672 $ 78,658 $ 30,816,057

Asbestos
remediation

Landfill closure
and monitoring

Well
decommissioning 2022

Opening balance $ 1,616,712 $ 26,701,487 $ 72,348 $ 28,390,547
Retirement expenses - (24,512) - (24,512)

- - - -
Accretion expense 69,034 1,140,153 3,089 1,212,276

$ 1,685,746 $ 27,817,128 $ 75,437 $ 29,578,311

The asset retirement liability has been estimated using a net present value technique using
the assumptions as described above. The related asset retirement costs are being amortized
on a straight-line basis over the remaining useful lives of the assets.

Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the asset retirement costs as
there are numerous factors that will affect amount ultimately payable. Those uncertainties
may result in future actual expenditures that are different than the amounts currently
recorded. At each reporting date, as more information and experience are obtained related
to these asset retirement obligations, the estimates of the timing, the undiscounted cash
flows, and the discount rates may change. Adjustments to these factors are accounted for as
an adjustment to the asset retirement obligation and the related tangible capital asset in
the current period on a prospective basis.

9. Due from Kootenay East Regional Hospital District

The Regional District of East Kootenay is related to the Kootenay East Regional Hospital
District by way of common members on the Board of Directors.

The amount due from the Kootenay East Regional Hospital District at the year end is
$246,018 (2022 - $2,219,436).
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

10. Long-term Debt

The Regional District issues debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority,
pursuant to security issuing bylaws under the authority of revised section 179 of the
Community Charter and sections 406 to 410 of the Local Government Act, to finance certain
capital expenditures. Debenture debt principal is disclosed net of sinking fund balances
managed by the Municipal Finance Authority. 

2023 2022

General $ 3,358,443 $ 3,555,974
Water utilities 5,424,018 6,043,899
Sewer utilities 1,591,625 1,779,247

10,374,086 11,379,120
Member municipalities 48,761,383 52,569,071

$ 59,135,469 $ 63,948,191

The rates of interest payable on the principal amount of the debentures vary between 0.79%
and 4.09% per annum.

Future minimum principal payments required on existing long-term debt for the next five
years and thereafter including actuarial adjustments are due as follows:

2024 $ 3,477,867
2025 3,292,414
2026 2,726,267
2027 2,584,670
2028 2,334,923
Thereafter and actuarial 44,719,328

$ 59,135,469
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

11. Tangible Capital Assets

2023

Land
Land

Improvements Buildings Vehicles Equipment Water Sewer Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 7,016,076 $ 16,945,345 $ 21,826,107 $ 10,005,691 $ 6,702,255 $ 30,171,042 $ 4,430,899 $ 97,097,415
Additions 47,641 1,798,909 2,622,573 567,716 623,577 962,041 - 6,622,457
Disposals - (99,170) - - - (99,170)
Cost, end of year 7,063,717 18,744,254 24,448,680 10,474,237 7,325,832 31,133,083 4,430,899 103,620,702

Accumulated amortization, 
beginning of year - 3,085,057 9,845,637 6,592,831 4,413,196 4,913,683 942,190 29,792,594

Amortization - 136,308 502,246 356,638 391,147 390,723 55,079 1,832,141
Disposals (56,774) (56,774)
Accumulated amortization,

end of year - 3,221,365 10,347,883 6,892,695 4,804,343 5,304,406 997,269 31,567,961
Net carrying amount, 

end of year $ 7,063,717 $ 15,522,889 $ 14,100,797 $ 3,581,542 $ 2,521,489 $ 25,828,677 $ 3,433,630 $ 72,052,741
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

11. Tangible Capital Assets (continued)

2022

Land
Land

Improvements Buildings Vehicle Equipment Water Sewer Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 6,840,820 $ 16,295,611 $ 21,594,637 $ 9,696,100 $ 6,467,591 $ 30,116,369 $ 4,417,501 $ 95,428,629
Additions 175,256 649,734 231,470 309,591 234,664 54,673 13,398 1,668,786
Cost, end of year 7,016,076 16,945,345 21,826,107 10,005,691 6,702,255 30,171,042 4,430,899 97,097,415

Accumulated amortization,
beginning of year - 2,902,889 9,375,035 6,177,497 4,076,243 4,530,965 887,111 27,949,740

Amortization 182,168 470,602 415,334 336,953 382,718 55,079 1,842,854
Accumulated amortization,

end of year - 3,085,057 9,845,637 6,592,831 4,413,196 4,913,683 942,190 29,792,594
Net carrying amount, 

end of year $ 7,016,076 $ 13,860,288 $ 11,980,470 $ 3,412,860 $ 2,289,059 $ 25,257,359 $ 3,488,709 $ 67,304,821
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

12. Credit Facility

The Regional District has a credit facility agreement with a financial institution which
provides for a total commitment of $4,750,000. At December 31, 2023, the Regional District
had drawn an amount of $Nil (2022 - $Nil) on this agreement. 

13. Trust Funds

The Regional District is holding funds for various organizations. The assets and offsetting
liabilities are not reflected in the Regional District's financial statements. Trust fund
balances held for the various organizations are as follows:

2023 2022

Columbia Basin Trust $ 273,661 $ 387,544
Treaty Advisory Council 19,208 18,250

$ 292,869 $ 405,794

14. Commitments

(a) The Regional District participates in the Municipal Insurance Association of British
Columbia pooled insurance plan. Under the terms of participation, the Regional
District could become liable for its proportional share of any claim losses in excess of
funds held by the Association. Any liability incurred would be accounted for as a
current transaction in the year the losses are determined.

(b) The Regional District has entered into a ten year contract for Fire Protection in the
rural area around Cranbrook. The Regional District commits a flat fee for operating
and capital costs of $841,129 in 2020 and increasing by 3.75% each year after. The
contract is up for renewal in 2027.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

15. Municipal Pension Plan

The Regional District of East Kootenay and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension
Plan (a jointly trusted pension plan). The board of trustees, representing plan members and
employers, is responsible for administering the plan, including investment of the assets and
administration of benefits. The plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic
pension benefits provided are based on a formula. As at December 31, 2023, the plan has
about 227,000 active members and approximately 118,000 retired members. Active
members include approximately 42,000 contributors from local governments.

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the
plan and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined
employer and member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary's calculated
contribution rate is based on the entry-age normal cost method, which produces the long-
term rate of member and employer contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average
future entrants to the plan. This rate may be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial
funding surplus and will be adjusted for the amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.

The most recent actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2021 indicated a $3,761 million
funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis. 

The Regional District of East Kootenay paid $524,172 (2022 - $487,848) for employer
contributions to the Plan in fiscal 2023.

The next valuation will be as at December 31, 2024, with results available in 2025.

Employers participating in the plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer
contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting).
This is because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in
aggregate, resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets
and cost to individual employers participating in the plan.
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

16. Expenses by Object

2023 2022
 

Accretion $ 1,262,994 $ 1,212,276
Amortization 1,832,141 1,842,854
Bank charges and short-term interest 144,796 50,785
Consulting and professional fees 1,427,461 1,241,132
Contract and other services 7,359,478 6,907,431
Fiscal services for member municipalities 4,947,888 4,694,575
General administration, office, and supplies 2,623,226 1,924,931
Grants and transfers to other governments 2,851,916 3,634,850
Insurance 223,654 205,828
Interest on long-term debt 430,934 394,439
Maintenance 2,978,137 2,856,257
Telephone and utilities 720,448 726,388
Travel, training, and conferences 344,336 290,230
Vehicle and trucking expense 1,601,384 1,380,580
Wages, salaries and benefits 9,179,576 7,653,495
Water and sewer connection fees 300,584 425,475

$ 38,228,953 $ 35,441,526
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

17. Budget

The budget data presented in these financial statements is based upon the Budget Bylaw
adopted by the Board on March 17, 2023. The Budget Bylaw was prepared on a modified
accrual basis and requires that the cash inflows for the period must at a minimum equal the
cash outflows.

Budgeted cash inflows include transfers from prior year surplus carried forward. These
transactions are not recognized as revenues in the Regional District's statement of
operations as they do not meet the inclusion requirements under PSAB.

PSAB requires that budget amounts be presented in the financial statements on the same
basis of accounting for actual amounts. The reconciliation below shows the difference
between the operating budgets per the approved Bylaw and the budget figures reported in
these statements.

2023

Budget Surplus - statement of operations $ 11,894,117

Adjust for budgeted items not included in the statement of operations:
Principal payments on long-term debt (4,812,722)
Future debenture proceeds 1,834,507
Budgeted transfers from accumulated surplus 8,123,810
Budgeted capital expenditures (17,039,712)

Budget Bylaw for the year $ -
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

18. Financial Instrument Risk Management

The Regional District is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk, and interest rate risk from its
financial instruments. This note describes the Municipality’s objectives, policies, and
processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further
qualitative and quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented below and
throughout these financial statements.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Regional District is exposed to
credit risk through its cash and portfolio investments. 

The Regional District manages exposure to credit risk for portfolio investments by ensuring
adequate diversification and by maintaining its investments in the Ministry of Finance
Authority (MFA) which meets the investment requirements of Section 183 of the Community
Charter of the Province of BC. As a result, the Regional District has reduced exposure to
market or value risk. 

Interest Rate Risk

Investments that are subject to interest risk are MFA pooled investment funds. The risk is
caused by changes in interest rates. As interest rates rise, the fair value of the MFA pooled
investment funds decrease and, as interest rates fall, the fair vale of these investments
increase. As a result of diversification by security type, only a portion of the overall
investment portfolio is exposed to interest rate risk. 

To mitigate interest rate risk and market risk on its portfolio investments, the Regional
District holds its MFA long-term pooled investment funds for 10 years or longer. 

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Regional District will not be able to meet its financial
obligations as they fall due. The Regional District is exposed to liquidity risk through its
accounts payable. To help manage the risk, the Regional District has in place a planning,
budgeting and forecasting process to help determine the funds required to support the
normal operating requirements. The Regional District's five year financial plan is approved
by the Board of Directors, which includes operational activities and capital investments. 
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Schedule 1 - Segmented Information

December 31, 2023

General 
Administration 

and Fiscal 
Services

Protective 
Services

Solid Waste and 
Recycling 
Services

Health, Social, 
Housing & 

Other Services

Development 
and 

Transportation 
Services

Parks, 
Recreation and 

Cultural Services Sewer Services Water Services Total

Revenue
Tax requisitions 4,236,500$       5,988,728$       8,867,000$       274,875$        1,731,950$     2,620,952$       -$                  -$                    23,720,005              
Members' requisitions for debt services 4,947,888         -                      -                      -                    -                    -                      -                   -                      4,947,888                
Parcel taxes -                      394,713            -                      12,260            -                    20,400             480,000         782,342            1,689,715                
Grants in lieu of taxes 706,148            32,650             24,971             1,548             592                23,323             -                   -                      789,232                   
Provincial government grants 4,109,887         1,933,859         933,448            63,438            802                10,000             -                   274,776            7,326,210                
Local government grants and regional transfers 936,571            1,188,504         1,160,472         1,942             433,816          182,572            18,750           82,250             4,004,878                
Water and sewer fees -                      -                      -                      -                    -                    -                      228,882         1,817,365         2,046,247                
Other sale of services and fees 152,411            1,075,324         2,974,387         197,707          140,030          239,460            -                   58,358             4,837,678                
Interest earned 2,014,525         78,033             128,368            2,646             36,802            32,862             8,692            26,887             2,328,815                
Other revenue 18,362             39,942             412                  -                    66,674            57,583             -                   104,968            287,941                   
Actuarial adjustments 307,429            -                      -                      -                    -                    -                      -                   -                      307,429                   

17,429,721       10,731,754       14,089,058       554,416          2,410,665       3,187,152         736,324         3,146,947         52,286,038              

Expenses
Accretion -                   -                   1,262,993         -                 -                 -                   -                -                   1,262,993                
Amortization 240,660            629,147            378,977            5,841             4,583             102,023            61,559           409,351            1,832,141                
Bank charges and short-term interest 6,137               41,563             57,535             -                 4,801             704                  1,080            32,976             144,796                   
Consulting and professional fees 192,931            136,321            203,629            64,314            666,208          39,640             42,186           82,231             1,427,461                
Contract and other services 190,027            1,997,796         5,236,712         -                 -                 12,783             -                -                   7,437,318                
Fiscal services for member municipalities 4,947,888         -                   -                   -                 -                 -                   -                -                   4,947,888                
General administration, office, and supplies 440,614            1,131,742         161,427            4,717             583,257          122,523            24,133           154,813            2,623,227                
Grants and transfers to other governments 959,488            474,378            15,239             242,483          -                 1,160,329         -                -                   2,851,916                
Insurance 18,876             74,322             34,880             5,706             9,966             42,103             4,398            33,403             223,654                   
Interest on long-term debt -                   91,393             77,625             95,361            -                 -                   36,750           129,806            430,934                   
Maintenance 199,273            310,411            1,383,759         105,588          -                 350,355            345,373         283,379            2,978,137                
Telephone and utilities 121,724            171,096            39,821             -                 53,140            162,622            25,180           146,865            720,448                   
Travel, training, and conferences 180,877            122,755            10,005             521                8,204             7,489               29                 14,457             344,336                   
Vehicle and trucking expense 14,632             223,413            1,267,729         620                3,136             47,343             8,424            36,086             1,601,384                
Wages, salaries and benefits 2,731,841         2,851,898         640,960            44,920            943,362          833,719            162,478         970,397            9,179,576                
Water and sewer connection fees -                   -                   -                   -                 -                 -                   -                222,744            222,744                   

10,244,968       8,256,234         10,771,290       570,069          2,276,658       2,881,635         711,590         2,516,508         38,228,953              

Annual surplus (deficit) 7,184,753$       2,475,520$       3,317,768$       (15,653)$         134,007$        305,517$          24,734$         630,439$          14,057,085$            
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Schedule 1 - Segmented Information

December 31, 2022

Restated

General 
Administration 

and Fiscal 
Services

Protective 
Services

Solid Waste and 
Recycling 
Services

Health, Social, 
Housing & 

Other Services

Development 
and 

Transportation 
Services

Parks, 
Recreation 

and Cultural 
Services Sewer Services Water Services Total

Revenue
Tax requisitions 2,312,498$     4,990,769$    3,036,931$     78,285$          1,006,689$       9,892,922$    -$                  -$                   21,318,094              
Members' requisitions for debt services 4,694,575       -                   -                     -                    -                      -                   -                   -                     4,694,575                
Parcel taxes -                    379,706         -                     29,337            -                      27,280           431,500         700,714          1,568,537                
Grants in lieu of taxes 658,692          29,376           6,971              -                    -                      19,594           -                   -                     714,633                   
Provincial government grants 479,890          1,232,377      12,521            56,398            802                  -                   -                   28,047            1,810,035                
General administration, office, and supplies 652,296          439,017         178,026          3,331             383,344           110,099         19,923           138,895          1,924,931                
Grants and transfers to other governments 1,176,737       701,915         251,882          15,167            338,643           1,150,506      -                   -                     3,634,850                
Insurance 17,223            67,233           32,294            5,537             9,374               38,816           4,135            31,216            205,828                   
Interest on long-term debt -                    95,642           51,750            79,340            -                      1,240            36,750           129,717          394,439                   
Maintenance 356,737          274,633         1,390,115       82,351            -                      296,529         237,729         218,163          2,856,257                
Telephone and utilities 130,429          182,306         35,111            -                    57,930             126,541         25,148           168,923          726,388                   
Travel, training, and conferences 173,157          88,750           7,115              633                7,645               4,746            25                 8,159              290,230                   
Vehicle and trucking expense 6,454             180,683         1,113,295       336                2,193               42,347           5,613            29,659            1,380,580                
Wages, salaries and benefits 2,220,613       2,346,069      562,419          64,160            736,665           766,664         139,099         817,806          7,653,495                
Water and sewer connection fees -                    -                   -                     -                    14,496             -                   -                   185,233          199,729                   

10,280,087     7,219,940      10,183,570     323,991          2,025,553        2,652,355      534,953         2,221,077       35,441,526              

Annual surplus (deficit) (282,175)$       842,256$       (4,466,333)$    40,655$          (454,617)$        7,637,654$    113,608$       391,560$         3,822,610$              
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Schedule 2 - Covid-19 Restart Grants

(Unaudited)

December 31, 2023

Safe Restart Reserve Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 295,819

Interest earned 2023 14,063

Total funds available for 2023 309,882
Eligible costs incurred:
Computer and technology cost to improve connectivity
and virtual communications 36,648
General government services 27,690
Revenue shortfall -

Total eligible costs incurred 64,338

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 245,544
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Regional District of East Kootenay
Schedule 3 - Growing Commuities Grants

(Unaudited)

December 31, 2023

Growing Communities Reserve Balance, December 31, 2022 $ -

Growing Communities grant received 3,667,000

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 3,667,000
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